



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

Maximizing the synergies of multistate tax cooperation

To: Members, Executive Committee
From: Ryan Rauschenberger, Treasurer
Date: July 20, 2017
Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017

OVERALL COMMENTS:

Attached are the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017.

The budget column amounts in the attached report are computed and are based on the amounts in the fiscal year 2016/2017 budget approved at the meeting of the Commission on July 27, 2016, in Kansas City, Missouri.

Membership Assessments, Audit Fees, and Nexus fees are recognized ratably throughout the year.

Administrative Services expenses are allocated based on the relative expenses of each department that receives an allocation.

Favorable variances (for revenue or expense items) are shown as positive numbers and unfavorable variances (for revenue or expense items) are shown as negative numbers.

BUDGET AND FUND SUMMARY:

Overall –

In October the Commission purchased software from Cleo Communications for \$49,500 along with 1-year support for an additional \$9,900. This purchase provides a managed file transfer (MFT) solution that will enable MTC staff to securely manage, and control data flow with external (non-MTC) personnel.

Additionally, it allows our remote users to securely, reliably, and quickly back up their work files into the data center at headquarters.

The total purchase amount of \$59,400 was charged to administration / IT operations. As noted in the overall comments section this \$59,400 is then allocated to the operating departments of the Commission.

In June the Commission purchased \$18,126 of HP servers in order to upgrade the entire virtual environment (VMware) so as to support CLEO as well as other servers that are virtualized.

General Operations –

The actual year to date deficit in this program area is partially the result of the allocation of the administrative services expenses, which includes the allocated cost of the Cleo software and support as well as the purchase of the HP servers. Other contributors to the deficit in this program were a promotion that was not budgeted and a realized loss on the sale of Vanguard intermediate term bond funds during the year.

Audit Program –

The actual year to date surplus in this program area was a consequence of personnel cost savings from an auditor vacancy that was not filled until October 1, another auditor position that was not filled until January 1, 2017, and an audit position that remained vacant for the remainder of FY 2017 following that person's retirement on December 31, 2016.

Nexus Program –

The actual year to date surplus in this program area was primarily the result of personnel cost savings from one vacant position in this program.

Training Program –

The training program sets registration fee levels for its schools on a cost recovery basis and taking into account a projected number of students at each school.

Six training schools were budgeted in the year ended June 30, 2017. Four were held. Thus, both revenues and related expenses were less than expected. The financial effect of the absence of revenue for the training schools not held is offset by the absence of any variable expenses for those schools.

INCOME STATEMENT - Revenues:

Delaware joined the Nexus Program effective July 1, 2016. The Nexus Program fees for Delaware were not included in the approved budget for FY 2017. Therefore, for the year ended June 30, 2017, as a result of Delaware joining the Nexus Program there is a \$2,218 favorable variance in the general operations support fee – nexus and an \$11,089 favorable variance in the Nexus Program fees.

INCOME STATEMENT - Expenditures:

Salaries, Retirement, and Employee Insurance show favorable variances for the year ended June 30, 2017. These favorable variances are primarily due to the vacant positions as noted earlier. Also contributing to the favorable variance in the employee insurance line item is the reduction in the Commission's monthly group health insurance premium that began in September when the Commission changed to a new plan with United Health Care.

Travel shows an \$89,111 favorable variance, the majority of this in the Audit Program. This type of expense can vary each year depending on a number of factors.

Furniture and Equipment shows an unfavorable variance due to the purchase of the Cleo software and HP servers as previously discussed.



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Budget and Fund Summary
For the Twelve Months Ending Friday, June 30, 2017

Page 1
 Rept:6001
 7/14/2017,11:12 AM
 Period: Twelve

| | Current Period | | Year-to Date | | Variance |
|---|----------------|----------------|---------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | |
| OPERATIONS BY PROGRAM & TOTAL | | | | | |
| GENERAL OPERATIONS PROGRAM | | | | | |
| Revenues | \$142,745 | \$147,039 | \$1,737,943 | \$1,695,391 | (\$42,552) |
| Expenses | 134,587 | 154,849 | 1,732,938 | 1,823,223 | (90,285) |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - GEN OPERATIONS | 8,158 | (7,810) | 5,005 | (127,832) | (132,837) |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | | | | | |
| Revenues | 0 | | | 0 | |
| Expenses | | | | | |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - ADMIN. SERVICES | | | | | |
| AUDIT PROGRAM | | | | | |
| Revenues and Transfers | 365,270 | 365,270 | 4,383,245 | 4,383,245 | |
| Expenses | 364,008 | 363,343 | 4,383,096 | 4,211,253 | 171,843 |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - AUDIT | 1,262 | 1,927 | 149 | 171,992 | 171,843 |
| NEXUS PROGRAM | | | | | |
| Revenues and Transfers | 67,838 | 68,762 | 814,050 | 825,139 | 11,089 |
| Expenses | 65,973 | 61,550 | 803,688 | 708,330 | 95,358 |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - NEXUS PROGRAM | 1,865 | 7,212 | 10,362 | 116,809 | 106,447 |
| TRAINING & EDUCATION | | | | | |
| Revenues and Transfers | | | 174,400 | 64,560 | (109,840) |
| Expenses | 925 | 271 | 173,693 | 70,544 | 103,149 |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - TRAINING & EDUCATION | (925) | (271) | 707 | (5,984) | (6,691) |
| OTHER PROJECTS (SITAS) | | | | | |
| Revenues and Transfers | | | | 4,591 | 4,591 |
| Expenses | | | | 4,591 | (4,591) |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - OTHER PROJECTS | | | | | |
| TOTAL OPERATIONS | | | | | |
| Revenues and Transfers | 575,853 | 581,071 | 7,109,638 | 6,972,927 | (136,711) |
| Expenses | 565,493 | 580,014 | 7,093,415 | 6,817,942 | 275,473 |
| SURPLUS/DEFICIT - TOTAL OPERATIONS | 10,360 | 1,057 | 16,223 | 154,985 | 138,762 |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

**MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
INCOME STATEMENT
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017**

| | Current Period | | Year-to-Date | | Variance |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | |
| REVENUES | | | | | |
| MEMBER ASSESSMENTS | \$108,658 | \$108,662 | \$1,303,900 | \$1,303,904 | \$4 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-AUDIT | 18,154 | 18,154 | 217,845 | 217,845 | 0 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-NEXUS | 5,540 | 5,725 | 66,485 | 68,703 | 2,218 |
| AUDIT PROGRAM FEES | 365,270 | 365,270 | 4,383,245 | 4,383,245 | 0 |
| INVESTMENT INCOME | 10,351 | 14,498 | 124,213 | 82,220 | (41,993) |
| NEXUS PROGRAM FEES | 67,838 | 68,762 | 814,050 | 825,139 | 11,089 |
| SITAS | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,591 | 4,591 |
| CONFERENCE FEES | 0 | 0 | 25,000 | 22,720 | (2,280) |
| MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE | 42 | 0 | 500 | 0 | (500) |
| TRAINING PROGRAM FEES | 0 | 0 | 174,400 | 64,560 | (109,840) |
| TOTAL REVENUES | \$575,853 | \$581,071 | \$7,109,638 | \$6,972,927 | (\$136,711) |
| EXPENSES | | | | | |
| SALARIES | \$327,649 | \$329,565 | \$4,005,793 | \$3,895,071 | \$110,722 |
| RETIREMENT (401 plan) | 40,591 | 40,380 | 496,263 | 478,739 | 17,524 |
| EMPLOYEE INSURANCE | 85,866 | 73,805 | 1,049,310 | 903,844 | 145,466 |
| ADVERTISING | 83 | 0 | 1,000 | 250 | 750 |
| SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS | 4,367 | 7,689 | 52,400 | 75,101 | (22,701) |
| TRAVEL | 25,000 | 22,864 | 327,216 | 238,105 | 89,111 |
| TRAVEL-MEMBERS | 0 | 0 | 11,000 | 1,644 | 9,356 |
| RENT AND UTILITIES | 35,898 | 32,712 | 430,784 | 420,986 | 9,798 |
| CONSUMABLE & DURABLE SUPPLIES | 3,183 | 5,938 | 40,613 | 40,613 | 1,371 |
| POSTAGE, POST EQUIP RENTAL & FREIGHT | 1,754 | 1,307 | 25,568 | 14,708 | 10,860 |
| PRINTING | 762 | 480 | 15,960 | 7,623 | 8,337 |
| TELEPHONE SERVICE&VIDEO CONFERENCING | 3,292 | 3,067 | 39,500 | 35,199 | 4,301 |
| INTERNET ACCESS | 3,533 | 3,311 | 42,400 | 38,759 | 3,641 |
| EMPLOYEE TRAINING | 2,125 | 2,309 | 25,500 | 22,851 | 2,649 |
| CONFERENCES & MEETINGS | 142 | 377 | 131,400 | 129,443 | 1,957 |
| CONSULTANTS/CONTRACTOR-EXPENSES | 0 | 0 | 0 | 691 | (691) |
| CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR FEES | 1,000 | 1,750 | 16,400 | 20,106 | (3,706) |
| CONSULTING FEES/LEGAL | 83 | 2,000 | 1,000 | 2,000 | (1,000) |
| 401 & 457 PLAN TRUSTEES FEES | 4,167 | 4,500 | 50,000 | 58,319 | (8,319) |
| INVESTMENT ADVISORY FEES | 1,110 | 0 | 13,320 | 15,817 | (2,497) |
| LEGISLATIVE - CONSULTING | 12,767 | 12,500 | 153,200 | 152,663 | 537 |
| BUSINESS INSURANCE | 1,583 | 1,521 | 19,000 | 19,281 | (281) |
| MAINTENANCE | 1,067 | 3,730 | 12,800 | 17,327 | (4,527) |
| BOND AMORTIZATION | 3,680 | 3,726 | 44,157 | 52,504 | (8,347) |
| MISCELLANEOUS | 1,625 | 577 | 20,460 | 39,665 | (19,205) |
| AUDIT & PAYROLL SERVICES | 417 | 24 | 17,000 | 15,000 | 2,000 |
| SOFTWARE LICENCES | 1,917 | 6,635 | 23,000 | 34,184 | (11,184) |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE ALLOCATION | (416) | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| TOTAL OPERATION EXPENSES | \$563,245 | \$560,767 | \$7,066,415 | \$6,730,493 | \$335,922 |
| FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT | \$2,250 | \$19,246 | \$27,000 | \$87,448 | (\$60,448) |
| EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENSES) | \$10,358 | \$1,058 | \$16,223 | \$154,986 | \$138,763 |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Balance Sheet
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| Money Market Accounts | \$39,582 |
| Cash in Banks | 245,975 |
| Investments | 5,389,849 |
| Petty Cash | 711 |
| Accounts Receivable - Other | 2,205 |
| Prepaid Health Insurance | 59,322 |
| Prepaid Maintenance | 7,697 |
| Prepaid Meeting Costs | 25,926 |
| Prepaid Subscriptions | 29,121 |
| Accrued Interest | 14,223 |

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS **\$5,814,610**

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------|
| Office Furniture & Equipment | 556,563 |
| Leasehold Improvements | 212,722 |
| Less: Accum Depr'd & Amortization | (554,103) |

TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT **\$215,183**

OTHER ASSETS

| | |
|--------------------------|---------|
| Expense Account Advances | \$6,000 |
| Rent Deposits | 5,304 |

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS **\$11,304**

TOTAL ASSETS **\$6,041,097**

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES

| | |
|----------------------------|----------|
| Accounts Payable | \$32,702 |
| Accrued Vacation Pay | 372,454 |
| Deferred Compensation | 8,628 |
| Unearned Program Fees | 7,270 |
| Unearned Registration Fees | 13,170 |

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES **\$434,225**

FUND BALANCE

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Appropriated Fund Bal-Enterprise Automation Project | \$555,715 |
| Appropriated Fund Bal-Equipment Reserve | 84,206 |
| Appropriated Fund Bal-50th Anniversary Conf | 14,282 |
| Appropriated Fund Bal-Staff Developmt Event | 58,438 |
| Restricted Fund Balance-Cumm | 1,133,561 |
| Unappropriated Fund Balance-Cummula | 3,518,237 |
| Unappropriated Fund Balance-Current | 154,985 |

TOTAL FUND BALANCE **\$5,519,424**

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Add Back Asset Exp from Budget Rept | 87,448 |
|-------------------------------------|--------|

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE **\$6,041,097**



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Revenue Summary
 For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017

Page:1
 Rept:6009-R
 7/14/2017:11:20 AM
 Period:Twelve

| | Current Period | | Year-to Date | |
|---|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual |
| REVENUES BY PROGRAM TYPE | | | | |
| GENERAL OPERATIONS | | | | |
| MEMBER ASSESSMENTS | \$108,658 | \$108,662 | \$1,303,900 | \$1,303,904 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-AUDIT | 18,154 | 18,154 | 217,845 | 217,845 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-NEXUS | 5,540 | 5,725 | 66,485 | 68,703 |
| INVESTMENT INCOME | 10,351 | 14,498 | 124,213 | 82,220 |
| CONFERENCE FEES | 0 | 0 | 25,000 | 22,720 |
| MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE | 42 | 0 | 500 | 0 |
| TOTAL REVENUES-GENERAL OPERATIONS | \$142,745 | \$147,039 | \$1,737,943 | \$1,695,392 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | | | | |
| AUDIT PROGRAM | | | | |
| AUDIT PROGRAM FEES | 365,270 | 365,270 | 4,383,245 | 4,383,245 |
| TOTAL REVENUES-AUDIT | \$365,270 | \$365,270 | \$4,383,245 | \$4,383,245 |
| NEXUS PROGRAM | | | | |
| NEXUS PROGRAM FEES | 67,838 | 68,762 | 814,050 | 825,139 |
| TOTAL REVENUES- NEXUS | \$67,838 | \$68,762 | \$814,050 | \$825,139 |
| TRAINING & EDUCATION | | | | |
| AUDIT SAMPLING & CAAT SCHOOLS FEES | 0 | 0 | 35,000 | 41,485 |
| INCOME TAX TRAINING SCHOOLS FEES | 0 | 0 | 79,600 | 0 |
| NEXUS SCHOOLS | 0 | 0 | 59,800 | 23,075 |
| TOTAL REVENUES- TRAINING & EDUCATION | \$0 | \$0 | \$174,400 | \$64,560 |
| SITAS | | | | |
| SITAS PROGRAM FEES | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,591 |
| TOTAL REVENUES- SITAS | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$4,591 |
| TOTAL REVENUES | 575,853 | 581,071 | 7,109,638 | 6,972,927 |
| | | | | (42,551) |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Revenue Details
 For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017

Page:1
 Rept:6010
 7/14/2017:11:19 AM
 Period:Twelve

| | Current Period | | Year-to-Date | |
|--|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual |
| | | | | Variance |
| REVENUES BY PROGRAM TYPE | | | | |
| GENERAL OPERATIONS | | | | |
| MEMBER ASSESSMENTS | \$108,658 | \$108,662 | \$1,303,900 | \$4 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-AUDIT | 18,154 | 18,154 | 217,845 | 0 |
| OPERATIONS SUPPORT SURCHARGE-NEXUS | 5,540 | 5,725 | 66,485 | 2,218 |
| INVESTMENT INCOME | 10,351 | 14,498 | 124,213 | (41,993) |
| CONFERENCE FEES-ANNUAL MEETING | 0 | 0 | 22,720 | (2,280) |
| MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE | 42 | 0 | 500 | (500) |
| TOTAL REVENUES - GENERAL OPERATIONS | \$142,745 | \$147,039 | \$1,737,943 | (\$42,551) |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | | | | |
| AUDIT PROGRAM | | | | |
| AUDIT PROGRAM FEES | 365,270 | 365,270 | 4,383,245 | 0 |
| TOTAL REVENUES - AUDIT | \$365,270 | \$365,270 | \$4,383,245 | \$0 |
| NEXUS PROGRAM | | | | |
| NEXUS PROGRAM FEES | 67,838 | 68,762 | 825,139 | 11,089 |
| TOTAL REVENUES - SPECIAL PROJECTS | \$67,838 | \$68,762 | \$825,139 | \$11,089 |
| TRAINING & EDUCATION | | | | |
| AUDIT SAMPLING & CAAT SCHOOLS FEES | 0 | 0 | 41,485 | 6,485 |
| INCOME TAX SCHOOLS FEES | 0 | 0 | 79,600 | (79,600) |
| NEXUS SCHOOLS | 0 | 0 | 59,800 | (36,725) |
| TOTAL REVENUES-TRAINING & EDUCATION | \$0 | \$0 | \$64,560 | (\$109,840) |
| SITAS | | | | |
| TOTAL REVENUES-SITAS | \$0 | \$0 | \$4,591 | \$4,591 |
| TOTAL REVENUES | \$75,853 | \$81,071 | 7,109,638 | (136,711) |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

**MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Expenditure Summary
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017**

Page:1
Rept: 6012
7/14/2017:11:16 AM
Period: Twelve

| | Current Period | | Year-to Date | | Variance |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | |
| EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM | | | | | |
| GENERAL OPERATIONS | \$134,587 | \$154,849 | \$1,732,938 | \$1,823,223 | (\$90,285) |
| AUDIT | 364,008 | 363,343 | 4,383,096 | 4,211,253 | 171,843 |
| SITAS | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,591 | (4,591) |
| NEXUS PROGRAM | 65,973 | 61,550 | 803,688 | 708,330 | 95,358 |
| TRAINING & EDUCATION | 925 | 271 | 173,693 | 70,544 | 103,149 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES | \$565,493 | \$580,013 | \$7,093,415 | \$6,817,941 | \$275,474 |
| EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR TYPE | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$454,105 | \$443,751 | \$5,551,366 | \$5,277,655 | \$273,711 |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 109,138 | 117,017 | 1,515,049 | 1,452,840 | 62,209 |
| FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT | 2,250 | 19,246 | 27,000 | 87,448 | (60,448) |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES | \$565,493 | \$580,014 | \$7,093,415 | \$6,817,943 | \$275,472 |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
Expenditure Details
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017

| | Current Period | | Year-to-Date | | Variance |
|--|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | |
| EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM TYPE | | | | | |
| GENERAL OPERATIONS | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$78,058 | \$79,664 | \$936,694 | \$956,729 | (\$20,035) |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 37,012 | 47,404 | 557,047 | 582,974 | (25,927) |
| EQUIPMENT | 458 | 0 | 5,500 | 1,850 | 3,650 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | 19,059 | 27,782 | 233,697 | 281,670 | (47,973) |
| TOTAL EXPENSES - GENERAL OPERATIONS | \$134,587 | \$154,850 | \$1,732,938 | \$1,823,223 | (\$90,285) |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$49,870 | \$52,252 | \$598,441 | \$607,295 | (\$8,854) |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 26,876 | 32,574 | 322,509 | 342,362 | (19,853) |
| EQUIPMENT | 1,125 | 18,126 | 13,500 | 84,305 | (70,805) |
| ADMIN. SERVICES ALLOCATION | (77,871) | (102,952) | (934,450) | (1,033,961) | 99,511 |
| TOTAL EXPS - ADMIN. SERVICES | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$1 | (\$1) |
| AUDIT | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$284,832 | \$276,179 | \$3,417,982 | \$3,266,160 | \$151,822 |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 29,473 | 22,813 | 368,683 | 300,213 | 68,470 |
| EQUIPMENT | 333 | 0 | 4,000 | 1,293 | 2,707 |
| ADMIN. SERVICES ALLOCATION | 49,369 | 64,351 | 592,431 | 643,586 | (51,155) |
| TOTAL EXPS - AUDIT | \$364,007 | \$363,343 | \$4,383,096 | \$4,211,252 | \$171,844 |
| NEXUS PROGRAM | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$41,345 | \$35,656 | \$496,145 | \$412,816 | \$83,329 |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 15,351 | 15,075 | 196,221 | 186,809 | 9,412 |
| EQUIPMENT | 250 | 0 | 3,000 | 0 | 3,000 |
| ADMIN. SERVICES ALLOCATION | 9,027 | 10,820 | 108,322 | 108,705 | (383) |
| TOTAL DIRECT EXPS - NEXUS PROGRAM | \$65,973 | \$61,551 | \$803,688 | \$708,330 | \$95,358 |
| TRAINING & EDUCATION | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$0 | \$0 | \$102,104 | \$34,654 | \$67,450 |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 842 | (849) | 70,589 | 35,890 | 34,699 |
| EQUIPMENT | 83 | 1,120 | 1,000 | 0 | 1,000 |
| ADMIN. SERVICES ALLOCATION | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| TOTAL EXPS - TRAINING & EDUCATION | \$925 | \$271 | \$173,693 | \$70,544 | \$103,149 |
| SPECIAL PROJECTS (SITAS) | | | | | |
| PERSONNEL | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,591 | (4,591) |
| EQUIPMENT | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| ADMIN. SERVICES ALLOCATION | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| TOTAL SPECIAL PROJECTS (SITAS) | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$4,591 | (\$4,591) |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURES | \$565,492 | \$580,015 | \$7,093,415 | \$6,817,941 | \$275,474 |



MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
GENERAL OPERATIONS - TOTAL
For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2017

Page:1
Rept:6014
7/14/2017 11:17 AM
Period:Twelve

| | Current Period | | Variance | Year-to-Date | | Variance |
|---|------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| | Budget | Actual | | Budget | Actual | |
| SALARIES, PAYROLL COSTS & TEMP. HELP | | | | | | |
| SALARIES | \$56,546 | \$61,251 | (\$4,705) | \$678,551 | \$711,478 | (\$32,927) |
| RETIREMENT | 7,012 | 7,505 | (493) | 84,141 | 87,661 | (3,520) |
| EMPLOYEE INSURANCE | 14,500 | 10,907 | 3,593 | 174,002 | 157,590 | 16,412 |
| TOTAL PAYROLL & TEMPORARY HELP EXP. | \$78,058 | \$79,663 | (\$1,605) | \$936,694 | \$956,729 | (\$20,035) |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | | | | | | |
| ADVERTISING | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$250 | (\$250) |
| SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS | 2,042 | 5,539 | (3,497) | 24,500 | 50,538 | (26,038) |
| TRAVEL | 6,167 | 8,796 | (2,629) | 76,500 | 62,550 | 13,950 |
| TRAVEL-MEMBERS | 0 | 0 | 0 | 9,000 | 1,644 | 7,356 |
| RENT AND UTILITIES | 8,502 | 8,361 | 141 | 102,021 | 99,652 | 2,369 |
| CONSUMABLE DURABLE SUPPLIES | 350 | 3,942 | (3,592) | 6,200 | 13,182 | (6,982) |
| POSTAGE, POST EQUIP RENTAL & FREIGHT | 208 | 199 | 9 | 4,300 | 1,816 | 2,484 |
| PRINTING, COPYING & COPIER RENTAL | 354 | 1,379 | (1,025) | 4,850 | 3,188 | 1,662 |
| TELEPHONE & VIDEO CONFERENCING | 983 | 936 | 47 | 11,800 | 10,419 | 1,381 |
| INTERNET ACCESS | 208 | 86 | 122 | 2,500 | 1,030 | 1,470 |
| EMPLOYEE EDUCATION & SEMINARS | 500 | 1,529 | (1,029) | 6,000 | 8,324 | (2,324) |
| CONFERENCES & MEETINGS | 58 | 377 | (319) | 85,700 | 93,881 | (8,181) |
| CONSULTANT/CONTRACTORS-FEES | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1,190 | (1,190) |
| INVESTMENT ADVISORY FEES | 1,110 | 0 | 1,110 | 13,320 | 15,817 | (2,497) |
| LEGISLATIVE - CONSULTING | 12,767 | 12,500 | 267 | 153,200 | 152,663 | 537 |
| BOND AMORTIZATION | 3,680 | 3,726 | (46) | 44,157 | 52,504 | (8,347) |
| MISCELLANEOUS | 83 | 16 | 67 | 999 | 1,198 | (199) |
| AUDITING & PAYROLL SERVICES | 0 | 0 | 0 | 12,000 | 12,500 | (500) |
| SOFTWARE LICENSES | 0 | 16 | (16) | 0 | 628 | (628) |
| TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES | \$37,012 | \$47,402 | (\$10,390) | \$557,047 | \$582,974 | (\$25,927) |
| FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT | \$458 | \$0 | \$458 | \$5,500 | \$1,850 | \$3,650 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ALLOCATION | \$19,059 | \$27,782 | (\$8,723) | \$233,697 | \$281,670 | (\$47,973) |
| TOTAL EXPENSES - GENERAL OPERATIONS | \$134,587 | \$154,847 | (\$20,260) | \$1,732,938 | \$1,823,223 | (\$90,285) |

Year to date comparison of Budget to Actual Revenue and Expenses as of June 30, 2017

